
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Docket No. 16-0933

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross Appellee,

and

BRITTAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant–Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in
No. 112-CV-2015-RNR

BRIEF FOR CORDELIA LEAR
Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	2
<u>Procedural History</u>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS AN INVALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWER AS APPLIED TO THE KARNER BLUE BUTTERFLY, A WHOLLY INTRASTATE SPECIES.	7
A. <u>Incidental Taking of a Wholly Intrastate Species on Private Land Does Not Implicate the Commerce Clause.</u>	7
B. <u>Congress Exceeds Its Reach of Power by Attempting to Regulate Future, Noncommercial, Intrastate Activities.</u>	9
II. CORDELIA LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST FWS IS RIPE FOR LITIGATION WITHOUT HAVING APPLIED FOR AN ITP.	12
A. <u>Cordelia Lear Received a Jurisdictional Determination from FWS Which Constitutes Final Agency Action.</u>	12
B. <u>Pursuit of a Permit Is Unnecessary if the Procedure for Applying for a Permit is So Burdensome it Has Deprived Cordelia Lear of Her Property Rights.</u>	14
III. THE CORDELIA LOT IS THE RELEVANT PARCEL BECAUSE IT IS THE ONLY PARCEL ON LEAR ISLAND TO WHICH CORDELIA LEAR HAS PROPERTY RIGHTS.	16

A.	<u>The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Does Not Mandate Combining Contiguous Parcels for Takings Analyses.</u>	17
B.	<u>The Supreme Court Has Determined That the Relevant Parcel Analysis Should be Fact Driven.</u>	18
C.	<u>Cordelia Lear’s Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment’s Private Property Rights Must be Protected.</u>	19
IV.	THE POTENTIAL FOR DEVELOPMENT AFTER THE NATURAL DESTRUCTION OF KARNER BLUE HABITAT DOES NOT PRECLUDE A CATEGORICAL TAKING.	20
A.	<u>This Court Should Affirm the Trial Court’s Factual Finding that the Cordelia Lot Is Economically Valueless.</u>	20
1.	The Cordelia Lot is economically valueless under <i>Lucas</i>	20
2.	Loss of economic value is a factual determination best left to the district court.	21
B.	<u>Tahoe-Sierra Does Not Preclude Cordelia Lear from Suffering a Categorical Taking.</u>	22
1.	By arguing for the extinction of the Karner Blue, FWS has acted in bad faith.	23
2.	To protect landowners, such as Cordelia Lear, this Court should limit <i>Tahoe-Sierra</i> and apply <i>Lucas</i>	24
V.	THE CORDELIA LOT HAS BEEN DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC VALUE, DESPITE THE BRITAIN COUNTY SOCIETY’S OFFER TO PAY \$1,000 PER YEAR FOR WILDLIFE VIEWING.	26
A.	<u>The Cordelia Lot’s Total Deprivation of Economic Value Is a Factual Determination for the Trial Court.</u>	26
B.	<u>If This Court Chooses to Re-Examine the Trial Court’s Factual Finding, the Parcel Is Still Economically Valueless.</u>	27
VI.	CORDELIA LEAR’S CLAIM FOR A TAKING IS NOT PRECLUDED BY ANY BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES INHERENT IN HER TITLE	28
VII.	THE ESA AND BRITAIN COUNTY’S WETLANDS PRESERVATION LAW HAVE COMBINED TO DEPRIVE THE CORDELIA LOT OF ALL ECONOMIC VALUE.	30

A.	<u>Federal and Local Restrictions Must Be Combined When Determining Whether a Taking Has Occurred.</u>	31
B.	<u>FWS and Brittain County Are Jointly and Severally Liable for The Taking of Cordelia Lear’s Property.</u>	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT</u>	
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7, 10, 11
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	17
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 145 U.S. 387 (1892)	29
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	12
<i>Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. (NFIB) v. Sebellius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	29
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	30
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng'r v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 163 U.S. 625 (1896)	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. (SWANCC) v. United Army Corps of Eng'r</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	19
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7
<i>Williamson Cty., Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	12
